
Name of the Bank/ Entity
Metro 

Centres

Urban 

Centers

Semi ‐ 

Urban 

Centres

Rural 

Centres
Total 

Allahabad Bank 290 407 291 226 1214

Andhra Bank 1229 970 1064 666 3929

Bank of Baroda 3797 2378 2396 1949 10520

Bank of India 1190 2533 2212 1782 7717

Bank of Maharashtra 565 371 438 504 1878

Canara Bank 2719 2983 2869 1948 10519

Central Bank of India 1032 1739 1419 1095 5285

Corporation Bank 696 793 989 691 3169

Dena Bank 397 337 363 441 1538

Indian Bank 898 754 991 715 3358

Indian Overseas Bank 925 814 1069 871 3679

Oriental Bank of Commerce 752 689 635 545 2621

Punjab and Sind Bank 268 311 256 418 1253

Punjab National Bank 2159 3467 2180 2875 10681

Syndicate  Bank 991 870 1037 1075 3973

UCO Bank 540 624 746 869 2779

Union  Bank of India 2653 1810 1749 1306 7518

United  Bank of India 277 577 560 709 2123

Vijaya  Bank 556 544 529 372 2001

IDBI Bank 1140 1166 818 413 3537

State Bank Group

State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 426 540 601 451 2018

State Bank of Hyderabad 488 723 792 362 2365

State Bank of India 9665 16177 16147 8042 50031

State Bank of Mysore 352 383 362 329 1426

State Bank of Patiala 208 429 410 480 1527

State Bank of Travancore 127 449 1041 122 1739

Total 34340 42838 41964 29256 148398

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 5032 4055 3483 1593 14163

Bandhan Bank 102 134 44 2 282

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 46 88 120 9 263

City Union Bank Ltd 241 636 475 134 1486

Development Credit Bank Ltd. 311 95 73 36 515

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 104 110 129 28 371

Federal Bank Limited 214 341 973 139 1667

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 5515 3058 2790 897 12260

ICICI Bank Ltd. 7468 3297 2320 797 13882

IDFC Bank Ltd 16 4 0 1 21

IndusInd Bank Ltd 1085 571 268 112 2036

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 43 406 299 348 1096

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 400 459 372 149 1380

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 536 414 645 152 1747

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1520 374 220 49 2163

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 313 252 330 63 958

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 172 81 98 24 375

Scheduled Commercial Banks

Public Sector Banks

Regionwise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended March, 2017

Annexure‐I



South Indian Bank Ltd 277 288 643 112 1320

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 96 237 485 245 1063

Yes Bank Ltd. 1107 514 141 23 1785

Total 24598 15414 13908 4913 58833

Foreign Banks

CITI Bank 434 91 17 15 557

DBS Ltd. 30 0 0 0 30

Deutsche Bank 20 12 0 0 32

FirstRand Bank 0 0 0 0 0

HSBC 75 23 0 0 98

RBS (ABN AMRO) 0 0 0 0 0

Standard Chartered Bank 192 57 0 0 249

Total 751 183 17 15 966

Total (Banks) 59689 58435 55889 34184 208197

White Lable ATMs

Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 1552 1203 2335 3167 8257

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 52 92 179 332 655

Muthoot Finance Ltd 32 69 87 23 211

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 140 190 1693 2252 4275

Vakrangee Limited 113 83 58 117 371

Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 9 50 57 12 128

AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 88 6 49 78 221

SREI 1 2 0 0 3

Total (WLAs) 1987 1695 4458 5981 14121

Grand Total  61676 60130 60347 40165 222318
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Allahabad Bank 0 8 0 37 90 6 30 0 0 79 0 4 22 54 11 5 38 39 19 0 90 93 1 1 0 2 58 1 59 30 1 28 16 1 241 16 134 1214

Andhra Bank 0 1248 0 5 43 11 30 1 0 78 0 6 64 86 5 3 22 178 45 0 47 133 0 1 0 0 193 7 73 68 0 214 1173 1 120 15 59 3929

Bank of Baroda 1 198 1 57 332 13 121 14 7 401 1 53 2052 208 43 8 178 274 143 0 403 1297 6 9 2 7 132 6 186 1251 5 496 170 8 1802 207 428 10520

Bank of India 2 228 2 57 478 13 119 1 0 296 1 75 546 116 26 10 567 192 238 0 702 1442 5 4 3 2 359 10 162 239 2 516 168 10 588 42 496 7717

Bank of Maharashtra 0 11 1 5 7 5 33 1 1 34 0 15 56 30 5 1 6 47 6 0 151 1221 0 1 0 1 6 1 35 35 1 31 31 0 73 5 22 1878

Canara Bank 2 409 8 80 376 30 79 3 1 485 0 84 197 255 57 33 180 2483 656 0 270 687 4 10 5 3 210 23 226 183 8 1811 377 14 801 100 369 10519

Central Bank of India 2 136 4 117 459 14 149 1 1 215 0 29 339 163 69 17 97 160 138 0 585 709 8 7 1 4 110 4 167 226 19 256 97 6 606 51 319 5285

Corporation Bank 0 173 0 16 44 4 30 2 2 148 0 72 178 147 21 4 15 865 144 0 93 256 0 2 0 1 57 3 96 96 2 284 90 2 211 42 69 3169

Dena Bank 2 23 0 5 27 3 101 11 3 52 0 15 552 34 7 1 13 43 12 0 56 292 0 1 0 0 13 1 29 51 2 46 24 1 70 15 33 1538

Indian Bank 1 277 3 37 58 10 13 1 1 89 0 7 74 68 5 8 19 131 160 0 29 155 0 3 0 0 85 64 78 35 2 1619 110 3 130 11 72 3358

Indian Overseas Bank 1 174 1 37 48 6 51 1 1 87 0 35 127 56 11 4 45 253 207 0 59 178 1 2 1 0 150 25 108 69 3 1371 142 6 218 44 157 3679

Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 69 1 20 49 17 50 1 1 157 0 7 73 255 35 19 34 70 21 0 83 150 0 1 0 0 69 3 417 221 3 74 91 2 429 85 114 2621

Punjab and Sind Bank 0 10 1 10 16 24 2 0 0 93 0 0 9 91 24 15 17 7 3 0 37 20 4 1 1 2 16 1 539 32 1 15 3 2 196 24 37 1253

Punjab National Bank 3 85 2 119 941 64 248 2 1 837 0 9 202 767 488 155 175 117 223 0 555 403 3 14 2 1 261 7 986 807 3 270 91 6 1954 434 446 10681

Syndicate  Bank 12 377 2 35 56 5 22 0 1 171 0 30 99 155 12 5 36 863 248 12 97 237 1 6 1 1 106 4 53 102 1 313 180 8 542 46 134 3973

UCO Bank 1 38 2 127 195 13 48 1 2 60 0 10 76 75 176 22 58 48 41 1 175 159 8 2 4 6 258 11 160 202 5 101 34 29 238 50 343 2779

Union  Bank of India 1 374 1 96 181 24 115 4 2 302 0 20 422 145 29 16 96 334 357 0 689 1356 1 5 2 1 142 5 169 178 7 420 0 10 1537 139 338 7518

United  Bank of India 1 13 1 302 88 2 21 1 0 48 0 4 31 21 3 0 64 15 14 0 22 41 22 9 9 3 195 2 15 34 3 31 12 83 93 11 909 2123

Vijaya  Bank 0 121 8 38 34 3 29 1 1 64 0 7 87 41 9 2 15 611 116 0 74 144 5 4 5 7 27 3 57 61 0 140 79 7 137 15 49 2001

IDBI Bank 1 122 1 34 158 16 90 4 4 151 0 12 216 117 31 9 81 162 93 0 200 830 1 3 5 9 97 4 117 128 8 259 109 11 210 65 179 3537

State Bank Group

State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 0 4 0 1 18 1 2 0 0 40 0 0 20 19 1 0 6 10 3 0 11 30 0 0 0 0 3 0 11 1783 0 14 2 0 26 3 10 2018

State Bank of Hyderabad 0 460 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 19 0 2 7 2 1 1 1 215 9 0 2 330 0 0 0 0 9 2 5 3 0 79 1201 0 6 4 6 2365

State Bank of India 66 3179 178 2047 2213 188 1310 9 30 1469 5 178 2969 977 451 777 1210 2616 1670 2 3950 4218 203 244 92 218 2547 102 1196 1148 56 4470 1726 212 3682 812 3611 50031

State Bank of Mysore 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 1 7 3 0 0 0 1231 6 0 3 21 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 2 0 62 25 0 0 0 7 1426

State Bank of Patiala 0 7 0 0 3 49 2 0 0 64 0 0 12 274 152 8 1 16 2 0 8 43 0 0 0 0 1 0 726 44 0 17 0 0 76 17 5 1527

State Bank of Travancore 0 5 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 27 0 2 5 15 0 0 0 40 1368 0 3 33 0 0 0 0 3 5 4 4 0 194 11 0 11 0 6 1739

Total 96 7789 217 3282 5914 522 2698 59 59 5479 7 677 8442 4174 1672 1123 2974 11020 5942 15 8394 14478 273 330 133 268 5109 296 5675 7032 132 13131 5962 422 13997 2253 8352 148398

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 10 398 3 131 401 48 111 10 9 800 1 26 874 486 42 36 214 1324 187 0 381 2562 18 13 7 19 486 22 380 412 26 1309 771 16 1303 115 1212 14163

Bandhan Bank 0 1 1 11 31 1 7 0 0 8 0 0 10 6 1 1 4 4 3 0 13 17 1 0 2 2 5 0 5 13 1 5 4 5 21 4 95 282

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 4 0 2 5 2 1 0 0 11 138 0 1 27 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 50 2 0 4 0 2 263

City Union Bank Ltd 0 103 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 19 0 0 20 4 0 0 0 80 30 0 3 28 0 0 0 0 2 21 8 10 0 1099 31 0 15 0 7 1486

Development Credit Bank Ltd. 0 9 0 0 1 0 10 1 2 48 0 8 27 20 0 0 0 24 2 0 16 218 0 0 0 0 27 0 12 9 0 13 26 0 38 0 4 515

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 14 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 0 2 7 2 0 0 0 29 178 0 2 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 65 15 0 11 0 9 371

Federal Bank Limited 0 20 0 16 9 3 3 1 1 27 0 6 43 15 0 1 9 143 985 0 11 96 0 1 2 1 21 4 32 8 0 128 25 1 27 1 27 1667

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4 299 5 108 254 68 74 39 28 732 2 142 1109 785 97 188 126 1056 332 0 244 1920 14 26 10 5 196 27 638 337 14 1012 863 9 962 89 446 12260

ICICI Bank Ltd. 4 346 6 134 276 74 96 12 8 898 1 70 718 543 97 67 160 1214 321 0 359 2746 10 11 2 7 268 27 407 640 7 1479 1088 9 1095 106 576 13882

IDFC Bank Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 21

IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 37 1 35 45 43 22 2 2 175 0 17 145 177 9 7 34 92 45 0 54 288 1 2 1 2 37 0 96 130 2 149 62 2 195 9 118 2036

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 30 0 1 1 8 1 1010 1 6 0 0 1 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 0 5 1 0 5 0 0 1096

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 61 0 2 1 2 6 0 0 32 0 7 11 10 0 0 4 980 25 0 8 62 0 0 0 0 10 2 7 6 0 81 24 0 13 6 20 1380

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 196 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 26 0 1 21 9 0 0 2 115 25 0 6 32 0 0 0 0 6 22 14 3 0 1090 127 0 21 0 29 1747

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 52 0 4 15 23 17 3 0 309 0 17 162 78 3 3 8 216 33 0 35 605 0 1 0 0 22 2 80 59 1 120 124 1 101 7 62 2163

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 69 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 13 0 0 15 6 0 0 6 118 19 0 5 28 0 0 0 0 4 9 0 2 0 584 66 0 3 0 3 958

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 39 0 28 12 9 0 1 0 28 0 0 13 203 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 12 4 0 7 0 3 375

South Indian Bank Ltd 0 17 0 4 2 1 5 0 0 27 0 7 30 8 1 1 2 92 724 0 4 47 0 2 2 2 4 5 5 3 1 211 69 2 12 1 29 1320

ANNEXURE II

State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended March, 2017

Scheduled Commercial Banks

Public Sector Banks



Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 1 42 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 20 1 0 0 0 29 20 0 3 32 0 0 0 0 1 10 1 3 0 880 11 0 1 1 1 1063

Yes Bank Ltd. 1 27 1 12 8 21 10 3 1 289 0 11 134 139 11 17 12 105 22 1 28 407 1 3 1 1 10 1 95 58 1 68 58 1 138 15 74 1785

Total 20 1697 17 457 1043 290 377 78 52 3487 4 345 3366 2310 263 1332 582 5668 3089 1 1189 9367 45 59 27 39 1100 153 1793 1708 53 8361 3371 46 3973 354 2717 58833

Foreign Banks in India

CITI Bank 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 46 0 2 13 48 0 0 0 164 1 0 1 139 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 49 42 0 23 0 17 557

DBS Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 4 30

Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 32

FirstRand Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HSBC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 11 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 11 8 0 7 0 10 98

RBS (ABN AMRO) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Standard Chartered Bank 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 38 0 0 9 24 0 0 0 26 6 0 4 56 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 6 0 27 10 0 15 1 19 249

Total 0 1 0 1 1 2 5 0 0 96 0 2 25 86 0 0 0 214 8 0 5 247 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 11 0 93 60 0 50 1 51 966

 Total (Banks) 116 9487 234 3740 6958 814 3080 137 111 9062 11 1024 11833 6570 1935 2455 3556 16902 9039 16 9588 24092 318 389 160 307 6210 449 7474 8751 185 21585 9393 468 18020 2608 11120 208197

White Label ATMs

Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 0 661 0 4 595 0 75 0 0 202 0 0 117 171 1 0 177 378 41 0 203 988 0 0 0 0 300 53 28 242 0 1762 803 0 749 43 664 8257

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 52 0 3 37 1 0 0 4 7 0 20 18 4 1 1 8 29 3 0 4 151 0 0 0 0 79 0 0 11 0 46 79 0 82 3 12 655

Muthoot Finance Ltd 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 31 0 6 6 11 0 1 0 9 78 0 1 13 0 0 0 0 1 0 14 1 0 17 4 0 10 1 6 211

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 502 0 0 459 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 398 280 0 122 193 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 1241 269 0 741 17 0 4275

Vakrangee Limited 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 0 8 0 2 7 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 13 164 0 0 0 0 14 0 7 98 0 0 0 0 47 1 0 371

Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 0 0 5 0 71 1 0 128

AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 0 0 0 0 42 1 0 0 0 30 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 76 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 1 0 54 0 0 221

SREI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 3

Total (WLAs) 0 1216 0 7 1136 3 83 0 4 281 0 28 149 192 3 2 205 821 403 0 343 1619 0 0 0 0 395 82 50 365 0 3068 1161 1 1754 66 684 14121

Grand Total  116 10703 234 3747 8094 817 3163 137 115 9343 11 1052 11982 6762 1938 2457 3761 17723 9442 16 9931 25711 318 389 160 307 6605 531 7524 9116 185 24653 10554 469 19774 2674 11804 222318


